
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 674 of the Regular Session 

*JMB349* 03/08/2021 10:05:57 AM JMB349 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  HOUSE BILL 1659 3 

 4 

By: Representatives Perry, F. Allen, Bentley, S. Berry, Boyd, Brooks, Brown, Coleman, M. Davis, 5 

Eubanks, Fielding, Gazaway, Penzo, Ray, Richardson, Scott, Slape, Springer, Wardlaw, Wing 6 

By: Senators D. Wallace, J. English, K. Hammer, Hester, D. Sullivan 7 

  8 

For An Act To Be Entitled 9 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE DEATH CERTIFICATE REGISTRATION 10 

PROCESS FOR THE SIGNATURE OF THE MEDICAL CERTIFICATE; 11 

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO AMEND THE DEATH CERTIFICATE 16 

REGISTRATION PROCESS FOR THE SIGNATURE OF 17 

THE MEDICAL CERTIFICATE. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 20-18-601(i)(1), concerning death 23 

certificate registration and the medical certification of death, is amended 24 

to read as follows: 25 

 (i)(1)  Upon request, the department may grant a waiver from the 26 

requirement of subdivision (c)(1)(A)(ii) of this section that a medical 27 

certification be completed using an electronic process or system if a person 28 

requesting the waiver: 29 

   (A)  Lacks reliable internet connectivity sufficient to 30 

ensure access and secure submission to the electronic system; 31 

   (B)  Has not received requested training or technical 32 

assistance from the division on the use of the system and correct submission 33 

procedure; 34 

   (C)(A)  Regularly signs fewer than five (5) ten (10) 35 

medical certifications per month year; or 36 



  HB1659 

 

 2 03/08/2021 10:05:57 AM JMB349 

 

 

   (D)(B)  Shows other good cause for a waiver as determined 1 

by the department in its discretion. 2 

 3 

 4 

APPROVED: 4/12/21 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

