Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 674 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	93rd General Assembly		HOUSE DILL 1650
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1659
4	Du: Donrosontativos Dorru F	Allen, Bentley, S. Berry, Boyd, Brooks, Bro	we Colomon M Davis
5			
6		Penzo, Ray, Richardson, Scott, Slape, Spring	ger, wardiaw, wing
7 8	By: Senators D. Wanace, J. E.	nglish, K. Hammer, Hester, D. Sullivan	
o 9		For An Act To Be Entitled	
10	ΔΝ ΔΩΤ ΤΟ	AMEND THE DEATH CERTIFICATE REGIS	STRATION
10			
12		R THE SIGNATURE OF THE MEDICAL CI HER PURPOSES.	SKIIFIGALE;
12	AND FOR OI	nek rokroses.	
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	ΤΟ ΑΜ	1END THE DEATH CERTIFICATE	
17		STRATION PROCESS FOR THE SIGNATUR	E OF
18		MEDICAL CERTIFICATE.	
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:
22			
23	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 20-18-601(i)(1), cond	cerning death
24	certificate registrati	on and the medical certification	of death, is amended
25	to read as follows:		
26	(i)(l) Upon req	uest, the department may grant a	waiver from the
27	requirement of subdivi	sion (c)(l)(A)(ii) of this section	on that a medical
28	certification be compl	eted using an electronic process	or system if a person
29	requesting the waiver:		
30	(A)	Lacks reliable internet connect	ivity sufficient to
31	ensure access and secu	re submission to the electronic (system;
32	(B)	Has not received requested train	aing or technical
33	assistance from the di	vision on the use of the system (a nd correct submission
34	procedure;		
35	(C)	<u>A)</u> Regularly signs fewer than f	ive (5) <u>ten (10)</u>
36	medical certifications	per month <u>year</u> ; or	



.

1				(D)	<u>(B)</u>	Shows	other	goo	od cause	for	a wa	iver	as	determ	nined
2	by	the	department	in	its	discre	tion.								
3															
4															
5						A	PPROVE	D:	4/12/21						
6															
7															
8															
9															
10															
11															
12															
13															
14															
15															
16															
17															
18															
19															
20															
21															
22															
23															
24															
25															
26															
27															
28															
29															
30															
31															
32															
33															
34															
35															
36															